STATE OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 24-42

(Amending Executive Order 24-30)

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2024, Executive Order 24-30 was issued extending Executive Order 23-54 which assigned the Honorable BRIAN S. KRAMER, State Attorney for Eighth Judicial Circuit of Florida to the Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida concerning a postconviction motion filed by Thomas Frank Clark; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order 24-30 stated the executive assignment was extended by one year to and including February 13, 2025, and should have reflected the correct date of March 13, 2025; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, in obedience to my solemn constitutional duty to "take care that the laws be faithfully executed," and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida, do hereby issue the following Executive Order effective immediately:

Section 1. Executive Order 24-30, Section 1, is amended to indicate the executive assignment is extended by an additional period of one (1) year, to and including March 13, 2025.

Shappy Co.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee, this 5th day of March, 2024.

RON DESANTIS, GOVERNOR

ATTEST:

SECRETARY OF STATE